

In The Supreme Court of the United States

CHAMA TROUTSTALKERS, LLC; Z&T CATTLE Co., LLC,
PETITIONERS

v.

ADOBE WHITEWATER CLUB OF NEW MEXICO,
A NON-PROFIT CORPORATION; NEW MEXICO WILDLIFE
FEDERATION, A NON-PROFIT CORPORATION;
NEW MEXICO CHAPTER OF BACKCOUNTRY HUNTERS &
ANGLERS, A NON-PROFIT CORPORATION

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAREY R. RAMOS
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010

MARCO E. GONZALES
JEREMY K. HARRISON
MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL,
HARRIS & SISK
500 Fourth Street N.W.,
Suite 1000
Albuquerque, NM 87102

JOHN F. BASH
Counsel of Record
DEREK L. SHAFFER
RACHEL ZACHARIAS
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I Street NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 538-8000
johnbash@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Petitioners

October 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Opinion and order below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional, statutory, and regulatory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	2
A. Factual and legal background	3
B. Proceedings below	7
Reasons for granting the petition	14
I. The decision below effects a massive uncompensated taking based on a misunderstanding of the equal-footing doctrine	15
II. The decision below deepens a three-way conflict among state supreme courts	19
III. This case presents an ideal opportunity to resolve the conflict	29
IV. Resolution of the question presented is important.....	30
Conclusion	37
Appendix A—New Mexico Supreme Court Order Granting Petition for a Writ of Mandamus, Mar. 2, 2022.....	App. 1a
Appendix B—New Mexico Supreme Court Opinion, September 1, 2022	App. 4a
Appendix C—New Mexico Supreme Court Order Denying Rehearing, May 31, 2022.....	App. 29a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	<u>Page</u>
Appendix D—Excerpt from Petitioners’ Brief in the New Mexico Supreme Court, Jan. 19, 2022	App. 31a
Appendix E—Excerpt from Petitioners’ Brief in Support of the Motion for Rehearing in the New Mexico Supreme Court, Mar. 17, 2022.....	App. 36a
Appendix F—Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions Involved.....	App. 42a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brewer-Elliott Oil & Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 77 (1922).....	3
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	9, 16
<i>Church of Scientology of Calif. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	29
<i>Conatser v. Johnson</i> , 194 P.3d 897 (Utah 2008).....	27
<i>Conatser v. Johnson</i> , No. 000500092PR, 2006 WL 6200699 (Utah Dist. Ct. Apr. 25, 2006)	27
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1870).....	3
<i>Day v. Armstrong</i> , 362 P.2d 137 (Wyo. 1961)	13, 24, 25
<i>Galt v. State Dep't Fish, Wildlife and Parks</i> , 731 P.2d 912 (Mont. 1987).....	26, 27
<i>Hartman v. Tresise</i> , 84 P. 685 (Colo. 1905)	13, 18, 20, 21
<i>Hood v. Murphy</i> , 165 So. 219 (Ala. 1936)	22, 23
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	16
<i>Lessee of Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES– continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	9
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	16
<i>Montana Coalition for Stream Access, Inc. v.</i> <i>Hildreth</i> , 684 P.2d 1088 (Mont. 1984).....	26
<i>Montoya v. Tecolote Land Grant ex rel. Tecolote</i> <i>Bd. of Trustees</i> , 176 P.3d 1145 (N.M. 2007), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1128 (2009)	24
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	16
<i>People v. Emmert</i> , 597 P.2d 1025 (Colo. 1979)	22
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	3, 4, 9, 12, 15
<i>Pueblo of Jemez v. United States</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (D.N.M. 2018).....	4, 22
<i>Pueblo of Jemez v. United States</i> , 790 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Meek v. Hays</i> , 785 P.2d 1356 (Kan. 1990)	19, 23, 24, 28
<i>State ex rel. State Game Comm’n v. Red</i> <i>River Valley Co.</i> , 182 P.2d 421 (N.M. 1945)	5, 6, 12, 18
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida</i> <i>Dep’t of Evtl. Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES– continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Summa Corp. v. California ex rel. State Lands</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 466 U.S. 198 (1984)	4, 16
<i>United States v. Coronado Beach Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 472 (1921).....	4, 16
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 295 U.S. 1 (1935).....	3, 17, 28
<i>United States v. Utah</i> , 283 U.S. 64 (1931).....	3, 17, 23
<i>Wehby v. Turpin</i> , 710 So. 2d 1243 (Ala. 1998)	23
<i>West Virginia v. Environmental Protection</i> <i>Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	30
 <u>Constitutions, Treaties, Statutes, and Rules</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
Act of Sept. 9, 1850, ch. XLIX, 9 Stat. 446	4
J. Res. 8, 62d Cong., 37 Stat. 39 (1911).....	5
N.M. Admin. Code § 19.31.22.1 <i>et seq.</i> (Jan. 22, 2018).....	6
N.M. Admin. Code § 19.31.22.6 (Jan. 22, 2018).....	6
N.M. Admin. Code § 19.31.22.8(B)(4) (Jan. 22, 2018).....	7
N.M. Admin. Code § 19.31.22.13(A) (Jan. 22, 2018).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES– continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
N.M. Admin. Code § 19.31.22.13(C) (Jan. 22, 2018).....	7
N.M. Admin. Code § 19.31.22.13(F) (Jan. 22, 2018).....	7
N.M. Const. art. VI, § 3	7
N.M. Const. art. XVI, § 2.....	5
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 12-8-7	30
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 12-8-8	30
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 14-4-5.6(E)	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 17-4-6(C)	6
Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo, Mex.-U.S., art. V, Feb. 2, 1848, 9 Stat. 922	4
Treaty of La Mesilla, U.S.-Mex., Dec. 30, 1853, 10 Stat. 1031	5
U.S. Const. amend. V	2
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	36
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	36
Utah Code Ann. § 73-29-102 <i>et seq.</i> (2010).....	27
 <u>Other Sources</u>	
Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data</i> (Feb. 21, 2020).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES– continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Native American Election Information Program, New Mexico Sec’y of State’s Office, <i>23 MN Federally Recognized Tribes in NM Counties</i>	35
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Bureau of Land Mgmt., <i>New Mexico National Conservation Lands</i> (last updated Aug. 11, 2022)	34
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, U.S. Geological Survey, <i>New Mexico: Federal Lands and Indian Reservations</i> , The National Atlas of the United States of America	34, 35
U.S. Nat’l Park Serv., <i>White Sands Missile Range</i> (last updated Sept. 12, 2016)	35
Western Landowners Alliance, <i>Stewardship with Vision: Caring for New Mexico’s Streams</i> (Apr. 13, 2014).....	31, 33, 35
